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ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF T

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE
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1879.

Puablished by the Seceretary of State, agreeably Lo Resolves of June 28,
1820, Febrnary 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

AUGUSTA:
E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS,
1870,



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1879.




LEWIS LEADBETTER, JR.—MUNICIPAL COURT, FARMINGTON,

shall remain in the state treasury subject to the order of the gov-
ernor and council, for the payment of the expenses of said schools,
the bills for which shall be approved by the state superintendent of
common schools, and audited by the governor and council.’

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1879.

Chapter 191,

An Act to authorize Lewis Leadbetter, Jr., and Elisha C. Cooper to build
a bridge over tide waters in the toywn of North Haven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representotives in
Legislature assembled, as follows:

Lewis Leadbetter, Jr., and Elisha C. Cooper, their associates
and assigns, are hereby authorized to build a bridge over tide
waters, extending from land of Ephraim Cooper on the main island
in the town of North Haven, to land of E. C. Cooper on Burnt
island in said town. '

Approved March 3, 1879.

Chapter 192

An Act to amend chapter ninety-three of the Private and Special Laws of
eighteen hundred and seventy-eight,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows : '

SecT. 1. Section two of chapter ninety-three of the private
- and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, is hereby
amended so that the third specification in said section shall be as
follows :

¢ Third. Original jurisdiction, concurrent with the supreme

judicial court, of all civil actions in which the debt or damages do §

not exceed one hundred dollars, and any defendant resides within
the county of Franklin. Provided, that any action, civil or crim-
inal, in which the judge is interested, or related to either of the
partiesby consanguinity or affinity, within the sixth degree according
to the rules of the civil law, or within the degree of second cousin
inclusive, but which would otherwise be within the exclusive juris-
diction of said court, may be brought before and disposed of by
any trial justice within said county in the same manner and with
like effect ns other actions before said trial jusfices.’
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EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

SEcT. 2. Section twelve of said chapter ninety-three is hereby
amended, so that said section shall be as follows :

¢ Sect. 12. Trial justices are hereby restricted from exercising
any jurisdiction in the town of Farmington over any matter or
thing, civil or criminal, except such as are within the jurisdiction
of justices of the peace and of the quorum ; and except cases in
which the judge is interested or related as provided in section two,
specification three, of said chapter as amended; and except that
they may issue warrants, on complaints for criminal offenses, to be
returned before said municipal court.’

Approved March 3, 189.

Chapter 193.
An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Governmeut.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Secr. 1. Inorder to provide forthe several acts and resolves of
the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury,
and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government
for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appro-
priated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with
the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at
any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his war-
rant on the treasury for the same:

Free High Schools, thirty-seven thousand dollars, $37,000 00
Town of Glenburn, one hundred fifty-nine dollars

and seventy-five cents, 159 75
Sebattus Dana, one hundred dollars. 100 00
Newall Joseph, one hundred dollars, 100 00
Town of Gouldsborough, one hundred seventy-four

dollars and fourteen cents, 174 14
Town of Byron, five hundred dollars, 500 00
Passamaquoddy Indians, five thousand four hundred

forty dollars, 5,440 00
Penobscot Indians, eight thousand twenty-four dol-

lars and seventy cents, 8,024 70
Reform school, eleven thousand dollars, 11,000 00
Alfred Veazie, one hundred thirty-four dollars, 134 00
James Cousins, Jr., thirty-three dollars and ten cents, 338 10
James M. Andrews, committee on military affairs,

seventeen dollars and twenty cents, 17 20

W. W. Wait, committee on agriculture, forty-seven
dollars and twenty-five cents, 47 25



